Appendix (W Yu, Cost Effects of Continuity of Care Practices in VA Intensive SUD Treatment Programs)

Table 1. Treatment intensity and employed staff in VA intensive substance use disorder (SUD) treatment programs (N = 28)1

	Type of staff
	Outpatient  SUD Treatment Program
	Inp/Res SUD Treatment Program
	Mean salary

($)

	
	Mean
	Min
	Max
	Mean
	Min
	Max
	

	Program
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Average days /week
	4.94
	3
	7
	6.10
	5
	7
	-

	Average weeks/episode
	3.94
	2
	13
	5.40
	3
	12
	-

	Average number of patients
	17.39
	5
	42
	30.60
	5
	75
	-

	Personnel (FTE)2
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Psychiatrist or other MDs
	0.32
	0
	1.60
	0.22
	0
	0.72
	170,206

	Resident physicians or fellows
	0.06
	0
	0.50
	0.01
	0
	0.05
	93,346

	Psychologists
	0.39
	0
	1.20
	0.55
	0
	1.60
	91,366

	Nurse practitioners or physician assistants
	0.37
	0
	1.00
	0.66
	0
	3.00
	82,693

	Registered nurses
	1.07
	0
	4.00
	2.04
	0
	8.00
	71,476

	Social workers
	0.75
	0
	2.00
	1.17
	0
	3.00
	65,814

	Addiction therapists
	2.50
	0.2
	5.00
	2.67
	0
	8.10
	57,930

	Recreational or occupational therapists
	0.29
	0
	1.80
	0.47
	0
	1.13
	64,749

	Aides and technicians
	0.28
	0
	3.00
	2.72
	0
	14.00
	44,861

	Licensed vocational nurses
	0.16
	0
	1.00
	1.03
	0
	2.85
	43,657

	Clerical staff
	0.84
	0
	3.00
	0.91
	0
	2.45
	35,085

	Paid trainees
	0.16
	0
	1.00
	0.10
	0
	1.00
	38,191


1Data were collected between June 2000 and June 2001.

2FTE – Full time employee time (FTE=1 means one full-time employee).

Table 2. Patient-level costs during the 12-month follow up by program continuity of care score

	Group
	Mean Costs
	Median Costs
	p-value for median tests

	 
	Low COC score
	High COC score
	Low COC score
	High COC score
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Inpt Med/Surg
	595
	684
	0
	0
	0.50

	Inpt SUD
	501
	571
	0
	0
	0.59

	Inpt Other
	2974
	2476
	0
	0
	0.02

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Outpt Pharm
	861
	926
	260
	250
	0.64

	Outpt SUD
	2849
	3630
	976
	2525
	0.00

	Outpt Other
	7466
	7960
	3930
	5121
	0.17


Table 3. Inpatient length of stay (LOS) and number of outpatient visits by program continuity of care score

	
	Mean LOS or Number of Visits
	Median LOS or Number of Visists
	

	Group
	Low COC score
	High COC score
	Low COC score
	High COC score
	p-value

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Inpt Med/Surg
	0.5
	0.6
	0
	0
	0.87

	Inpt SUD
	2.6
	2.9
	0
	0
	0.59

	Inpt Other
	13.5
	9.7
	0
	0
	0.02

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Outpt Pharm
	3.1
	4.1
	0
	0
	0.10

	Outpt SUD
	17.7
	26.2
	11
	21
	0.00

	Outpt Other
	41.6
	48.4
	22
	33
	0.05
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